“Agenda Item is over 50 10100 pages can
be viewed in The Minutes Department”

Agenda Item # 3K-2

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: September 15, 2009 Consent [X] Regular []
Public Hearing [ ]

Submitted By: Water Utilities Department
Submitted For: Water Utilities Department

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A) Contract with Shenandoah
General Construction Co. for the City of South Bay Inflow and Infiltration Program in the amount
of $585,367.60; and B) a Budget Amendment of $792,000 in the Water Utilities Department
Capital Improvement Fund to recognize funding from the City of South Bay.

Summary: On July'23, 2009, six (6) bids were received for the City of South Bay Inflow and
Infiltration Program, with Shenandoah General Construction Co. being the lowest responsive
bidder in the amount of $585,367.60. The project consists of repairing the South Bay gravity
wastewater system to prevent inflow and infiltration which will reduce the operational costs for
the Glades Utility Authority (GUA). This contract and its administration by Water Utilities
Department (WUD) fall's under the GUA Operating Agreement approved on August 18, 2009
(R-2009-1345). The project has received stimulus funding from the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA). A condition of the ARRA funding requires award of the
construction prior to October 1, 2009. On July 7, 2009 the Board of County Commissioners
approved a Clean Water State Revolving Fund Construction Loan Agreement #WW501000 (R-
2009-1127) with the City of South Bay (City) and the State of Florida Department of
Environmental Protection (Department) which provides for a total of $792,000 in ARRA funding.
Staff has reviewed the bid and recommends award to Shenandoah General Construction Co.
The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation goal established by the SBE Ordinance
(R2002-0064) is 15.00% overall. This Contract with Shenandoah General Construction Co.
provides for SBE participation of 18.91% overall. The Contract has been sent to the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection for review of the ARRA requirements and they have

approved the award. These are Federal ARRA funds require no local match. (WUD Project
No. 09-055) Districts 6 (JM)

Background and Justification: On July 23, 2009, six (6) bids were received for the construction
of project. Staff has reviewed the bid and recommend award to Shenandoah General
Construction Co. as the lowest responsive bidder in the amount of $585,367.60. The City of

South Bay Inflow and Infiltration Program Contract must be awarded by October 1, 2009 under
the provisions of the ARRA funding.

Attachments:
1. Two (2) Original Contracts
2. Location Map
3. Engineer's Recommendation & Bid Tabulation Sheet
4. SBE and M/WBE Compliance Review
5. State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection Review
6. Budget Amendment
Recommended By: Z//Z\/ i 82—7[*’7
DepartmentDirectoy Date

Approved By:/




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Fiscal Years 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Capital Expenditures $585,367.60 0 0 4] 0
External Revenues ($585,367.60) 0 0 0 0
Program Income (County) 0 0 0 0 0
In-Kind Match County 0 0 0 0 0
NET FISCAL IMPACT 1] 0 0 0 0
# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 0 0 0 0 0
Budget Account No.: Fund Dept ___  Unit Object
Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No X

Reporting Category N/A
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

The project will be funded by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009
(ARRA). The Water Utilities Department (WUD) will manage the project on behalf of the
City of South Bay. WUD will process the pay requests and receive reimbursement from
the ARRA funds.

C.  Department Fiscal Review: IWKL 112 4 W(7

lii. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

(\QQ&\ aibe wa»«é ))O9

OFMB co g{, Contract DeveWnt and Control

§\?, AR
This Contract complies with our

B. egal Sufflmency ; contract review requirements.
7

Assnstant‘Co hpity’ Attorney !

C. thher Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.



.
powEon .;.‘F-.'-‘ Y borird

Attachment 2

INDIANTOWN

g .
[ au X !-’
: ! ]
[ = S P
® & SO
. £
i - :
= 2 (.,0
& ! )
4 CK_OITY_RD
= o
i ) T —— PAHOKEE &,
B PR N = % 40’
1 ! s
: ) ’o‘.
; Ly
; el e,
N X - <
2 SR E _US 443
AR Nl
; Caneal
[ RY
] W5
SOUTH BAY—/'
8
4
BollesConal
Project
Location
e,
k)
©
~,

LEGEND:
MUNICIPAL BOUNDARIES

WELLINGTON

L ol

S A R e

TEQUESTA

o

i

A

US 41

SRY

M

>

0yn

FLORIDA'S

2

B 1w

(2]
LYONS

HI1

X ¥ ¥ ¥ X ¥ ¥ F P ¥ P P Y N Y Y Y Y P Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y YUY Y rTYTYTYTYTYY



Attachment 3

Inter-Office Memorandum

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department

DATE: July 31, 2009 07-31-00P03:46 RCVD

TO: Bevin A. Beaudet, P.E.
Director of Utilities

FROM; F 04‘/ Maurice Tobon, P.E., Director of Engineering

RE: Notice of Award Recommendation

City of South Bay Inflow and Infiltration Project _an_ .
Project No. WUD 09-055 08-07-09P04:35 RCVD

This project is subject to review by the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection
review under the ARRA guidelines. The project must be awarded by the Board of County
Commissioners on September 15, 2009 to meet the ARRA funding deadline..

The bid opening for the above referenced project was held on Friday, July 24, 2009. Six
proposals were received. The Bid Tabulation is attached. The engineer’s opinion of probable
construction cost was $715,000. The low bidder was Shenandoah General Construction Co. in
the amount of $585,367.60. An evaluation of the bid is as follows:

1. The Bid Form provided in the Contract Documents was properly executed.
2. Bid security equal to 5% of the total base bid was enclosed with the bid.

3. SBE-M/WBE Schedules #1 and #2 were provided. Shenandoah General Construction
Co. bid lists one (1) SBE's with a total participation of 18.91% which exceeded the
15% SBE goal established under the SBE Ordinance. The SBE schedules 1, 2 and
SBE vendor certification are attached. The Office of Small Business SBE-M/WBE
bid compliance review has been requested.

4. Shenandoah General Construction Co. has not completed any previous projects with
the Water Utilities Department. Reference checks were performed as part of the bid
review. The gravity sewer and lateral lining work will be sub-contracted to Miller
Pipeline Corp. who has successfully completed two similar projects for PBC WUD in
the total amount of $741,190.

5. Shenandoah General Construction Co. is a Broward County Contractor.

6. Shenandoah General Construction ‘Co. does not at this time have any Glades
participation.

7. Both addendums 1 and 2 were acknoW|edged.

8. The contractor holds a valid state contractor’s license. A copy of the license information
is attached.

R




9. The low bid was in the amount $585,367.60. The ARRA funding (grant + loan) is in the

amount of $792,000. Therefore there is sufficient funding to proceed with the award to
the low bidder.

1

The overall experience, qualifications, resources and references of the low bidder were carefully

considered when evaluating the bids. Contract award is recommended to the lowest responsive,
responsible bidder in the amount of $585,367.60, subject to formal approval by the Board of

County Commissioners. A copy of this notice has been posted at the bid opening location and will
be left there for a minimum of five (5) business days.




A

BID TABULATION SHEET

TITLE CITY OF SOUTH BAY INFLOW AND INFILTRATION PROGRAM
BID# 09-055 PAGE 1 OF 2
POSTED
REMOVED
VENDOR 1 VENDOR 2 . VENDOR 3 VENDOR 4 VENDOR 5
AMERICAN | ) |
INFRASTRUCTURE |  EDENS CONST. LANZO LINING SHENANDOAH SOUTHEAST: PIPE
TECHNOLOGIES CO. INC. SERVICES, INC. | GENERAL CONST CO|  SURVEY, INC.
| CORP :
BASE BID $ 487, 700.°° |$ 874, ¢75.7R |$ 859 Jy/. °° |$.5853¢7 €0 \s 980, 130.%°
Attachment #1 @ ' , | "
BID BOND N & N O, N @, N @ N
Addendum # 1 ' :
Addendum # 2 ) N D N ) N D N D) N
Attachment #2 '
SBE-M/WBE N & N (f ) N N N
Schedules @ : @ @
Attachment #3 : :
Certification of o) N o) N Q) N ), N &) | N
Business Location A : C
Attachment #4
o I R PO B G N B G B R O
Subcontractors A
* Attachment #5 |
Trench Safety @ N | v O N Q0 N d) N
G LAD LEO%AL)OA”EF Y &) @2 @
BIDS PICKED UP BY ] ENGINEER

DATE ?/«4% 7




BID TABULATION SHEET
TITLE - CITY OF SOUTH BAY INFLOW AND INFILTRATION PROGRAM

BID# 09-055 - PAGE 2 OF 2
POSTED
REMOVED
VENDOR 6 VENDOR 7 VENDOR 8 VENDOR 9 VENDOR 10
ué_
QBUV]@‘&S .]:(\[(rff :
BASE BID $ 777.885. °° | $ $ $ $
Attachment #1
R ) N Y N Y N Y N Y N

Addendum # 1

Addendum # 2 N Y N Y N Y N Y N
Attachment #2 ‘
SBE-M/WBE N Y N Y N Y N Y N
Schedtiles
Attachment #3

Certification of .
‘Business Location

360l e

Attachment #4
" List of N Y N Y N Y N Y N
Subcontractors
Attachment #5
Trench Safety N Y N Y N Y N Y N

¥

GCADES L Q%CLEF :
' BIDS PICKED UP BY W/~ ___ENGINEER - DATE 7/4// 7




Schedule of Bid Prices
Project No: WUD 08-055

PROJECT No.: WUD 09-055

BID TABULATION - 1

e Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department N -
City of South Bay Inflow & infiltration Program R e . - o]
S Project # WUD 09-055 .. Bid Tabul o T ‘
American Infrastructure Shenandozh General
Technologles Corp. Edens Construction Co., inc. Lanzo Lining Services, inc. Construction Co, | Southeast Pipe Survey, Inc. | Reynolds Inliner LLC
. QUANTITY uniT | unitPrice TOTAL UnitPrice |  TOTAL Unit Price TOTAL Unit Price ToTAL Upit Price TOTAL Unjt Price T07AL
T |Install 8-inch Diameter Liner 4300 LF $30.00 $129.000.00]  $34.80 $149.640.00|  $28.00 $120.400.00) 26,00 $111,800.00] __$30.00 $129.000.00 _$32.00 $137.600.00
2 |install 10-nch Diameter Liner 400 il $40.00 $16,000.00]  $44.10 - $17.64000] _$32.00 $12800.00) _ §28.00 $11,200.00)  §36.00 $1440000) _535.00 $14,000.00}
3 |install 12-inch Diameter Liner 300 LF $45.00 $13.50000] 5370 $16.110.00] _ $43.00 $12.000.00f  §35.00 $10.50000|  $43.00 $12.90000] _$40.00 $12,000.00
4 _|imstall Lateral Liner {up 1o 15" lang) s Each $3,700,00 $55.500.00] $4.080.00 $61,200.00] $3,800.00 $54000.00] _$2,850.00 $44,250.00|_$4,570.00 $68,550.00] $3,700.00 |  $55500.00)
5 _[nstall Lateral Liner (footage in excess of 16 feet) 150 LF $45.00 $6.750.00{ _ $50.80 $7.620.00] _ $100.00 51500000 _ $6.00 $900.00! __$55.00 $8.25000] _$46.00 6,900.00
6 _{Point Repalrs 8" and 10" pipe at depths up 10 4.9 feet s Each $1,500.00 $9,000.00| _$2,100.00 $12.60000] _$3,000.00 $18.000.00| $2.500.00 $15.000.00] _$1,550.00 $9,300.00] _$4,200.00 $25,200.00
7 |Point Repairs 8" and 10” pipe at depths 5 fest to 7.9 feet 2 Each $1.700.00 $3.400.00] _$2,625.00 $5,650.00]_$4,000.00 $8.000.00| $4,400.00 $8,800.00] _$1,950.00 $3.900.00| _§5,600.00 $11.200.00
8 _ {Polint Repalrs 8” and 10" pipe at depths 8 feet to 5.9 feet 2 Bach $1,900.00 $3800.00} _$3.920.00 $7.840.00{ _$5.900.00 $11,800.00]  $5,950.00 $11,90000] $2,800.00 $5.600.00{ $10,000.00 $20,000.00]
9 |Point Repairs 8" and 10” pipe at depths 10 feet (o 12 feet 1 Each $2.200.00 $2,200.00! _$4,900.00 $4,90000] $6,000.00 $6,000.00] _$8,500.00 $8.500.00] _$3,600.00 $3,600.00] $17,000.00 $17,000.00
70_|Paint Repairs 12" pipe at depths up (o & feet 2 Each $1.700.00 $3.400.00! _$2,204.00 $4,408.00| _$4,000.00 $8,000.00| _$2,600.00 3520000} $1.950.00 $3.900.00] $4.200.00 $8,400.00
11 |Point Repairs 12" pipe at depths 5 feet to 8 feet 1 Each §1,900.00 $1.000.00] _$2,600.00 $2,800.00| $5,00000 $5.000.00] $4.500.00 $4.500.00) $2,500.00 $2.500.00] _ §5.700.00 $5,700.00
12 |Point Repairs 12" pipe at depths & fest to 10 feet | Each $2.100.00 $2,100.00] $4,030.00 $4,03000] _$6,000.00 $6.000.00| _$6.100.00 $5,10000| _$3,000.00 $3.000.00} $10,000.00 $10,000.00
18 _|Point Repairs 12" pipe at depths 10 feet to 12 feet ! Each $2.400.00 $2.400.00] $5,000.00 $5,000.00! _$8,000.00 $8.000.00] $9.500.00 $9.500.00| _$4,000.00 $4,000.00] $15,000.00 $15,000.00
14 |Smoke Testing 47,254 LF 50.75 $35.463.00| 0.8 $13,23952]  $1.00 $47,284.00| 5025 $11,821,00 __$0.30 §14,185.20/  $0.25 $11.821.00
15 |Video and Clean &" to 10" Pipe 46,084 v $2.00 $92.168.00]  $1.05 $48,308.20) _ $3.00 $138.25200)  §1.15 $52.996.60]  $2.50 $11521000) _ $1.00 $46,084.00
16 _]Video and Clean 12" 1o 15" Pipe 1200 LF $3.00 s3.60000!  $2.15 $2.58000| _ $3.00 $3,600.00] _ §150 5180000  $3.00 $360000]  $1.15 $1,380.00
17 |y o Coteal Sevices {esing leanot o 1000 LF $10.00 $1000000]  s9.72 s9.72000]  s10.00 $10000.00] 52,00 $200000|  $12.00 - $12.000.00} __$10.00 $10,000.00
Tb:""‘“‘ rool removal {§-inch piping) 400 L $2.00 ssoo00|  s1.62 $648.00)  $3.00 $1,20000 _ $4.00 $1.600.00]  $2.75 §1,100.00] _ $1.00 $400.00
19 }Chemical root treatment (8-inch piping} 400 LF $3.00 ‘” 200.00 $1.70 $680.00 §1.50 $800.00 $2.00 ’ $800.00 $2.50 §1,000.00/ $1.50 $600.00/
20 jChemical root trestment (10-inch piping) 300 LF $3.50 5105000}  $2.15 $645.00] _ $1.50 $450.00] _ $2.00 $600.00  $3.28 $676.00]  $1.75 $525.00
21 _(Chemical raot teatment (12-nch piping) 300 LF $5.00 5150000  $275 582500  $150 $450.00] _ $2.00 $600.00] __ $3.50 $1.05000| _$2.00 $600.00
22 |Pressure test jcint (B-inch piping) 600 Each $25.00 $20,00000] _$56.00 $44.80000] _ $50.00 $40,000.00] _ $10.00 $8,000.00| _$100.00 $80,000.00| _$25.00 $20,00000
23 [Grout oint (-inch piping) 600 Each $35.00 $21,00000]  $130.00 $78.000.00 _$50.00 $30,000.00 _$17.00 $10,200.00}  $150.00 $90,000.00] _$85.00 51,000.00
24 |Pressure tast jolnt (10-inch piping) 100 Each $30.00 $3.000.000 _ ss6.00 $560000] _ 560,00 $6,000.00)  $10.00 $1,00000} _$110.00 $11.000.00]  $26.00 $2,500.00]
25 [Groutjoint (10-inch plping) 80 Each $45.00 $2,70000| _$162.00 $9,720.00]  $60.00 53.600.00{ __$22.00 $1,32000{ _ $160.00 9.600.00! 88500 | _ $5:100.00]
26 _|Pressure tast joint (12-inch piping) 100 Each $40.00 __$4000.00]  $57.00 $5.700.00{ _$80.00 $8,00000 _$15.00 3150000} _$120.00 s12.oco‘oal $25.00

$2,500.00§




Schedule of Bid Prices

Project No: WUD 08-055 ° ~
Amen'a;l Infrastructure ! Shenandoah General .
o fece el JechoologiesCop. | Edens Construction Co. bnc. | Lanzolining Seviees.ine. | CensiuefionCo. Southsast Pipe Survey, Inc. Reynelds Ininer LLC
QUANTITY UNIT Unit Price { TOTAL Unit Price JOTAL Unit Price TOTAL Unit Price TOTAL nit Price TOTA UnitPrice |  TOTAL | )
27 |Grout joint (12-inch piping) 80 Each $55.00 $3.300.00{ _$193.00 $11,580.00]  $80.00 s480000] 52500 $1.500.00| _$180.00 $10,800.00] _$100.00 $6,000.00
28 |Repair Existing Cleanout {open french) Gl Each $900.00 $18,000.00] _$570.00 $11,400.00] $220.00 $4,40000| _$260.00 $5.200.00 _ $375.00 $7.50000| $13500 | -~ $2.700.00!
2 |{tnstall Missing Cleanot Lid 50 Each $100.00 $5.000.00] _§266.00 $13,300.00) _$110.00 $550000]  $20.00 $1,00000] _ $75.00 $375000" _$32.00 $1,600.00
30 |install Cleanout (new) s Each $1,200.00 $6,000.00] $580.00 $2.950.00] 342000 $2,100.00] _$575.00 $2.875.00] _$450.00 $2.250.00] _ $350.00 $1.750.00]
31 _|Repair manhole hench and inven » Each 525000 $5.000.00] _$785.00 $15.700.00] _ $260.00 $5.200.00| _$200.00 $4,000.00! _$800.00 $16,000.00| __$540.00 $10.800.00
32 |Replace standard manhole frame and cover s Each $600.00 $4,000.00] _ $805.00 $4,03500) _$460.00 $2.300.00)  $620.00 $3.100.00! _$800.00 $4,000.00] $1.215.00 $6,075.00
33 |instell Elastaseal inside manhole chimney 180 Each $330,00 $52,800.00  $385.00 $61,600.00] _$230.00 $36.800.00) _$340.00 $54,400.00] $42000 | $67.20000{ §$355.00 |  $55,800.00|
34_[Concrste Collar for Manhole in Unpaved Aas 5 Each $450.00 $2.250.00] _$1.100.00 5550000} _$200.00 $1,000.00! _$225.00 $1.12500] _$610.00 $3,050.00| $432.00 $2,160.00
35 _|Adust manhole fame and cover to grade s Each $650.00 $3.250.00) _$665.00 $3.325.00) _$260.00 $1,450.00] _$369.00 $1.845.00] $1.125.00 $562500] $675.00 |  $3,375.00
36 |fnflow Protector 160 Each $75.00 $12,000.00] _$88.00 $13.760.00] _ $110.00 $17,600.00]  $35.00 $5.600.00) _ $75.00 $12000.00] _ $5400 $8,640.00
37 [Manhole inspection (prior o coating) 160 Each $25.00 5400000 _$64.60 $10.336.00]  $18.00 $2,880.00] _$15.00 $2.40000]  §75.00 $12,000.00] _ $20.00 $3,200.00
38 Manhole Lining on brick manhole 500 Vertioal FT | _s145.00 $72,500.00] $279.00 $139,500.00] _$260.00 $130,000.00) _$235.00 $117,500.00{ _$302.00 $151,000.00] _$250.00 $125,000.00
39 _|Manhole Lining on precast manhole *e0 Vertical FT | $135.00 $13.500.00] _$25400 $25.400.00] _ $240.00 $2400000{ _$175.00 $17.500.00} _$280.00 $28.000.00] _$216.00 $21,600.00
40 M (Certified | y for ) s Each $150.00 $11,250.00}  $43.00 $3225.00]  $40.00 $300000]  $35.00 s2,62500]  $47.00 _$352500]  $53.00 $3.975.00
iwmfw 10 10-inch 1 Each $500.00 $500.00] $10,000.00 $10,000.00 _$1.600.00 $1,600.00] $1.200.00 $1.200.00] _$3.800.00 s3.80000]  $700.00 §700.00)
42 _|Force main bypass, pumped from wet well and tiucked i HR $100.00 $1500.00] $250.00 54,000.00 §300.00 $4,80000| $§145.00 $2.320.00] _$200.00 $3:20000] _ §100.00 $1,600.00
43 |Asphalt Removal and 100 s.Y. $85.00 $8.500.00]  $47.50 $4.75000] __$22.00 $2.20000| _ $47.50 $4750.00| _$19.00 $1.80000| _$65.00 _$8.,600.00
44 _|Conorete Sidawalk Removal and Restoration o Sv. $55.00 $1,100.00] _$43.00 3860.00  $32.00 $640.00] _$113.00 $2260.00] _§73.00 $1.460.00] _$108.00 $2,160.00
45 _{Concrete Driveway Removal and Restoration 50 sY. $80.00 $4,000.00] _§62.00 $3,100.00] _ $45.00 $2.30000] 511300 $505000] _$85.00 $4,200.00] _$108.00 $5.400,00
4 _|Concrete Curb and Gutter Removal and Restoration » LF $50.00 $1,00000] 52850 ss70.00]__ $26.00 $520.00) __$47.50 $950.00|  $40.00 $500.00{ _$108.00 $2,10.00
47 |Sod Replacement 500 sY. $8.00 $400000] _$3.23 $1,61500] _ $3.00 150000  $3se s1.78000] 81490 $7.00000] _$20.00 $10,000.00
48 [Tree Removal {4" to 10" Dia. Trunk) 2 Each $150.00 $300.00] _$323.00 $646.00] 536000 $720.00]_ $200.00 $400.00) $375.00 $750.00] _$540.00 $1,080.00
49 _|24-hour emergenicy mobilization ! Each $50000 $50000 $1.250.00 $1.250.00) $2,000.00 $2,00000| _$500.00 ssonoo] s2e0000 | $2600.000  $500.00 | $500.00
50 |Testing Laboratory 1 Each $2,000.00 $2,000.00) _$2.000.00 $2,000.00| _$2,000.00 $2,000.00] _$2.000.00 $2,000.00] _$2.000.00 $2.000.00| _$2.000.00 $2,000.00
51 _|Maintanance of Traffic 1 Lump $5.319.00 $5.318.00] _$4.300.00 $4,300.00]  $4.025.00 $4.025.00] $500.00 $600.00]_§5.000.00 $5000.00] _$500.00 $500.00
I U - . wdeeceies b $68730000) 74, 575.72i —. 1 smsemool | ssesaerel | seeot3ozef | $77128500
.. . {Note: Corrected extension of bid items 41 and 48 for 3867100, - - : . JSU ‘ e oo
o ) 76267 e — BN
- - - - Date 7 i :
PROJECT No.: WUD 06-055
BID TABULATION - 2
-+ -




R Blvds, 5078594552648

SCHEDULE 1
LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE SUBCONTRAGTORS

PROJECT NAME City of South Bay Inflow and Infiltration Program ' : PROJE.CT NO.: WUD 08-055

NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: Shenandoah General Const. Co. = ADDRESS 1888 NW 22 Street, Pompano Beach, FL 33069
CONTACT PERSON:__ Daniel DiMura PHONE NO; 954-975-0098 EAXNO. 954-975-9718

BID OPENING DATE:. ~July 21, 2009 _ DEPARTMENT;_Palm Beach County Water Utilities Dept.

PLEASé IDENTIFY ALL ARPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS ~

Name, Address and : ' subcontract Amount
Phone Number (Check one or both Categories) . ) .

) ' Minorlty Business Small Business. Black Hispanic Women Caucaslan Other(Please
Specity) : : ’

Pipecon Corporation|
Inc.,2417 Quantum

S 5 s §110,750.00

2.

0O oo o
O oo o

3 $ $ : $ .$

+110,750.00

(Please use additional sheets if necessory) . . Total b} : $ $

Total Bld Price $ 585 367.60 _ Total Value of SBE Participation $_110,750.00

NOTE: 1. The amounts hsted on this form must be supported by the Subcontractors prices included on Schedule 2 in order to be counted toward goal

attainment.
2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an MMWBE. [f firms are certified as both an SBE and MNVBE please indicate the

dollar amount under the appropriate  category.
3. M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only.

PROJECT NO.: WUD 08-055 ) gio Form -4% / 5%




e S

~ " SCHEDULE # 2
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE OR M/WBE SUBCONTRACTOR

.1’ .

PROJECT NO. WUD 09-055 PROJECT NAME: City of South Bay Inflow and Inﬁltration Program

- . B

TO:_Shenandoah General Constfuction Company

(Name of Prime Bidder)
The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County.as a(n) - (check one or more, as applicable):
Small Business Enterprise X Minority Business Enterprise
Black Hispanic Women ___ Caucasian X _ Other (Please Specify)

Date of Palm Beach County Certification: ﬁay 19, 2008

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above
project (Specify in detail, particular work items or parts thereof to be performed):

Line :
Item No. Item Description Qty/Units Unit Price.  Total Price

*See Attached Breakdown

at the following price $_One Hundred & Ten Thousand Seven Hundred & Fifty Dollars & Zero Cents}}!_
: A (Subcontractor's quote) ' '

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract
with Palm Beach County. ‘ _

i undersighed intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this subcontract to a non-certified SBE
subcontractor, the amount of any such subcontract must be stated: $_0.00

~ The undersigned subcontractor understands that the brovision of this form to prime bidder does not
prevent subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders

E‘ne COn C@u" Doraton

(Print name of SBE-M/WBE Subconfractor]

BY/*Z'G%(M/{ /ua St | ' B '

(Signature)

K..ZCC‘/\Q(‘A L. Berg | /w’;r/u,{/f

(Print name/title of persoi ¢ elxecuﬁng on behalf
of SBE-M/WBE Subcontiractor)

Date: :7/( ’7/0(7 '

PROIECT NOY AWLIN na.ngs : - T /( [ : . . . Pq 6



PROPOSAL

2417 Quantum Blvd.

_ Pipecon Corporation, Inc. Boynton Beach, FL 33426
I p B @ ﬁ Small Business Enterprise Phone (561) 424-0138
Co Palm Beach County #VC0000117070 Fax (561) 572-2023

Submitted To: Shenandoah Construction
Street : 1888 NW 22" Street

Job Name: City of South Bay Inflow
Phone: 954.975.0098 / 954.975.9718

City, State, Zip: Pompano Beach, FL Job Location: Palm Beach County

Engineer: N/A

Date of Plans: Per plans and specs

We propose to furnish material & labor in accordance with the specifications below, for the sum of:
" | One Hundred Ten Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty dollars and 00/100.

$110,750.00
Payments to be made as follows: Net-15
This proposal may be withdrawn if
Authorized Signature not accepted within 30 days

We hereby submit specifications and estimates for:

Please see attached unit price breakdown of Items

Acceptance of Proposal - The above price, specifications and
conditions are accepted. You are hereby authorized to perform the work as Signat
specified. Payment will be remitted as outlined above. ignature
Date of Acceptance:
Signature




07/22/2009 15:49
LB0327 City of South Bay
iy BID TOTALS

. Biditem Description ' Quantity Units  Unit Price Bid Total
6 POINT REPAIR 8"/10" UP TO §' 6.000 EA 2,500.00 15,000.00
7 POINT REPAIR 8"/10" 5' TO §' 2.000 EA 4,400.00 8,800.00
8 POINT REPAIR 8"/10" § TO 10' 2.000 EA 5,950.00 11,900.00
9 POINT REPAIR 8"/10" 10' TO 12 1.000 EA 8,500.00 8,500.00,
10 POINT REPAIR 12" UP TO §' 2.000 EA 2,600.00 5,200.00
11 POINT REPAIR 12" 5'TO &' 1.000 EA  4,500.00 4,500.00
12 POINT REPAIR 12" 8' TO 10’ 1.000 EA 6,100.00 6,100,00
13 POINT REPAIR 12" 10' TO 12! 1.000 EA 9,500.00 9,500.00
28 REPAIR EX CLEANOUT (OPEN) 20.000 EA 257.00 5,140.00
29 INSTALL MISSING CLEANOUT LID 50.000 EA 20.00 1,000.00
30 INSTALL CLEANOUT (NEW) 5.000 EA 540.00 2,700.00
31 REPAIR MH BENCH AND INVERT 20.000 EA 195.00 3,900.00
32 REPLACE STD MH FRAME AND GRATE 5.000 EA 620.00 3,100.00
34 CONCRETE COLLAR MH UNPAVED 5.000 EA 210.00 1,050.00
35 ADJUST MH FRAME AND COVER 5.000 EA 369.00 1,845.00
36 INFLOW PROTECTOR 160.000 EA 35.00 5,600.00
43 ASPHALT PAVE REMOVE/RESTORE 100.000 SY 47.50 4,750.00
44 CONCR SIDEWALK REMOVE/RESTORE 20.000 SY 113.00 2,260.00

45 CONCR DRIVE REMOVE/RESTORE 50.000 Sy 113.00 5,650.00
46 CONCR CURB/GUTTER REMOVE/RESTORE 20.000 LF 47.50 . 950.00
47 SOD REPLACEMENT 500.000 Sy 3.61 1,805.00
49 24 HOUR EMERGENCY MOB 1.000 EA 500.00 500.00
51 MOT 1.000 LS 1,000.00 1,000.00

Bid Total = => $110,750.00

3



PaLM BEACH COUNTY
OFFICE OF SMALL BUSINESS AS5SISTANCE

CERTIFIES THAT

PIPECON BDRPDRATlUN INGC.
VE'NDDR#VCOOOOII

e Palm Beach County Board of County Comfi:i}i;‘;s"gioners CE

Addie L. Greene, Chairperson
‘Jeff Koons, Vice Chair
Karen T. Marcus
Robert J. Kanjian
Mary McCarty
Burt Aaronson
Jess R. Santamaria

County Administrator
Robert Weisman
Deputy County Administrator
Verdema C. Baker

Hazé! Oxendine, Director




UST(FPR(PCBEDG.AESPRI

NEISLBCINTRACKTG

e+ s e i

PR)ECTNNBER VVLD09-055

N%EGPHI\EBM

}thdMBa}lrﬁouém |mmmnogan

i
i

Shenandoah General ‘Construction Couigqyy__, o

.-.» [P

GNTACTPE%O\t

., Daniel DiMura

’BlD (PB\II\G DATE

 July 23, 2009

i
H
:

AIIRESS 1888 NW 22 Street, Pompano Beach, FL 33069

i

PI-O\ENQ 954~ 975—0098 FAXNO 954-975-9718

DEPARINE\IT

Palm Beach County Water Utilities

i

PROJECT NO.:WUD 09-055

JRPRNRI

BiD FORM - 21

Addendum No. 2

oo PLEASEIDENTIFY ALL APPLIGRBLECATESORES . ]

Nerme, Address and Telephore " DolerAmant

None $
$ .
$
$
$

: i - ;, ol et S “ : '_A:— — i—‘_ww — _iw — ~

&
e




2\ STATE OF FLORIDA

N

34 DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD (850) 487-1395
1940 NORTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0783

BERG, RICHARD LANE

PIPECON CORPORATION INC

2417 QUANTUM BLVD

BOYNTON BEACH FL 33426

STATE -6F FLORIDA AC# : I5uL200

Congratulations! With this license you become one of the nearly one million DEPARTMENT OF . BUSINESS AND
Floridians licensed by the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. : gﬁbyg.sg‘“bn T REGULATION
Our professionals and businesses range from architects to yacht brokers, from S o

boxers to barbeque restaurants, and they keep Florida's economy strong. o1 ﬁ~ﬁ'37'7’3- :

8080032249
Every day we work to improve the way we do business in order to serve you better. N - .
For information about our services, please log onto www.myfloridalicense.com. CERT UND :
There you can find more information about our divisions and the regulations that | BERG, RICHARD:
impact you, subscribe to department newsletters and learn more about the . PIPECON
Department's initiatives. ‘ B

Our mission at the Department is: License Efficiently, Regulate Fairly. We 3 e . . L
constantly strive to serve you better so that you can serve your customers. | I8 CERTIFIED usder the, provisions of ch.489 Fs
Thank you for daing business in Florida, and congratulations on your new license! expieation dates AUG 31, 2010  L08082602669, .

DETACH HERE

REGULATION o
OABD 7. SEQ# 108082602669

DATE
08/26/200

| CHARLES'W,. DRAG
" . : SECRET ARY



FROM :0SBA

Office of
Small Business Assistance

50 South Military ‘Frail,
Suile 209

Wwosl Palm Reach, KL 33415
(561) 616-6840
FAX: (561) 616-6850

www, phogoy.com/osby

Palm Beach County
Board of County
Commissioners

Jeff Koons, Chairman
Rurt Aaronson, Vice Chairman
Karen 1. Murcns
Shelley Vana
Steven 1. Abrams
Jess R, Santamariy

Priscilla taylor

County Administrator

Robert Weisman, P.E.

An Lqual Opportuntry
Affirmative Action Employer

FAX NO.

15616166850

Aug. 19 2029 11:12AM P2

Attachment 4

August 19, 2009

DATE:

TO: Stephen McGrew, P.E., Senior Regislered Engineer
Water Utilities DeparrmenL, Engincering Division

THROUGH: Allen Gray - Manger, Palm Bé¢a C unty Oftice of
Small Business Assistance

FROM: lanoy Williams, Compliance Specialist L.

SUBJECT: Compliance Review on Project No. WUD 09

South Bay Inflow and Infiltration

The following is Compliance Review of SBFR

the above-menlioned project.

Low BIDDER!

Phone:

Bid Opening:
Bid Amount:
Goal:

Goal Achieved:

SBE Participation:

Pipecon Corp.
2ND J.ow BIDDER:
Phone:

Bid Amount.:

Goal:
Goal Achieved:

Paga 1 of 2

Project # WUD 09-055

SHENANDOAH GENFERAL CONSTRUCTION

1888 NW 22 Street
pompano Beach, FL 33069
95%4-975-0098

July 21, 2008
$585,367.60

15% Overall

18.91%

$110,750.00 18.91%

AMERICAN INFRASTRUCTURE TECHNOLOGIES CORP.
8799 US Highway 31 .
Hanceville, AT, 35077

256-739-4747

$687,100.00

15% Overall

0.00%

participation on



FROM :0SBA FAX NO. :56161668508 Aug. 19 2009 11:139[‘1 P3

an

SBE Participation: .
None $0.00 0.00%

1 .
3RD Low BIDDFR: REYNOLDS INLINER, LLC

1117 NW 55" Street
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309

Phone: 9%4-561-0942
Bid Amount: $7714,285.00
Goal: 15%
Goal Achieved: 0.00%
SBE Participation:
(SB) 'Madsen-DBarr $0.00 0.00%
EVALUATION

The low bidder, SHENANDOAH GENERAL CONSTRUCTION has met Lhe
3$BE goal for this project.

c: Tammy Fields, Assistant County Attorney
File

o

1 SRR certification expired 05/23/2009.

Page 2 of 2
Project # WUD 09-055



This 15 the Lletfer €%PLa/n/r)ci
Aad attachment #65 will
Do llow once we get 1€

Prom FPEP. &

e

Water Utilities Department
Engincering
P. 0. Box 16097
West Palm Beach, F1 33416-6097
(561) 493-6000

Fax: (561) 493-6113

August 24, 2009

Mr. Thomas J. Montgomery
Bureau of Water Facilities Funding
2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 3505
Tallahassee, FL. 32399

v bontareca RE: South Bay Inflow and Infiltration Program
WUD Project No. WUD 09-055
FDEP Project No. 50100
Palm Beach County Dear Mr. Montgomery:
Board of Connty
Commissioners

Jeff Koons, Chairman

Enclosed is the letter of authorization from the City
of South Bay. We believe that we have fulfilled all
requirements. Please send notice of final State

Burt Aaronson, Vice Chairman approval.
Karen T. Marcus Please expedite your review and approval. Please
S forward the approval to Diana Rivera, P.E. via
clley Vana email at drivera@pbcwater.com or fax to (561)

Steven L. Abrams 493-6113.

Jess R. Santamaria

If you have any questions, please feel free to

Priscilla A. Taylor contact me at 561-346-1628.
Sincerely,
County AQministramr WL\V
Robert Weisman Maurice Tobon, P.E.

“dn Equal Opportumity
Affirmative Action Employer”

Director of Engineering

c: Stephen McGrew, P. E.
Sylvia Sharps, Th.D.



09-_/, 5 J
: Page 1 of 1 pages

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
BUDGET: AMENDMENT
FUND 4011: Water Utilities Department Capital Improvement Fund

Use this form for items not anticipated in the budget

Account Original Current - Adjusted Encumbered Remaining
Number | Name Budget Budget Increase Decrease Budget As of 08/12/09  Balance
Revenues (BGRYV 720 081209*752)
40117214211-6691  Contributions from other governments V387,000 1,387,000 792,000 0 21N9,000
Total receipts and revenues : SI¥I75HO  5€,183,K4D 792,000 0 3SYAT1S.R4O
Expenditures (BGEX 720 081209*2208)
4011721W026-6546 ~ Water Transmission Mains 0 0 792,000 0 792,000 0 - 792,000
Total expenditures and reserves S sd 0 193 SHO 792,000 0 S¢IFS,¥HO 0
Signatures Date By Board of County Commissioners
Water Utilities Department At Meeting of (‘f/ [ 5/ o7
Initiating Department/Division : W {/ 24/ / D% 7
1 { i

Administration/Budget Department Approval { ‘&w 4 { / ( 99 Deputy Clerk to the

Board of County Commissioners

OFMB and Budget Department - Posted
&8[‘;’( IOC\ ' _ Attachment 6

9 Juswiyoeyy



